5/19/14 L-110-14 vaz

## **RESOLUTION NO. 110-14**

BY: SCOTT M. TUMA

(By Request – Auditor)

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE TAX BUDGET OF THE CITY OF PARMA, OHIO, FOR THE YEAR 2015, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the tax budget for the City of Parma, Ohio, for the year 2015, had been presented to Council at a hearing held thereon as required by Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.28;

NOW, THEREFORE; BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARMA, STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That the tax budget of the City of Parma, Ohio, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2015, heretofore filed in tentative form be, and it hereby is, adopted as the official budget of the City of Parma for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2015. A copy of said budget is attached hereto marked Exhibit "A", and made a part hereof.

Section 2. That the Clerk of Council is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of said tax budget and a copy of this Resolution and transmit same to the Auditor of Cuyahoga County.

Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 4. That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare of the City of Parma, and for the further reason that this measure is necessary to ensure that the City's year 2015 tax budget is adopted in the near future, and two copies filed with the office of the County Auditor thereafter, and this Resolution shall become immediately effective upon receiving the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all members elected to Council and approval of the Mayor, otherwise from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	
	PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
CLERK OF COUNCIL	
FILED WITH THE MAYOR:	
	MAYOR, CITY OF PARMA, OHIO